time in Alabama, recovering from his injuries. Tennessee placed a hold on him, resulting in his

imprisonment in Alabama until he was brought to Tennessee.

On January 24, 2018, the Defendant was brought back to Tennessee and served with the

warrants. His bond was one million one hundred thousand dollars ($1,100,000). On February 02,

2018, he and his defense counsel attended court, expecting to have the preliminary hearing as

required by Rule of Criminal Procedure 5.' The State was unready, though, so the hearing was

reset for March 08, 2018. On March 07, 2018, Moon filed a formal demand for a speedy trial.